### **Proposal Form**

State of West Virginia – General Services Division State Office Building-Clarksburg, WV Demolition of John W. Davis Building

Project No. GSD 116402

Name of Bidder:	Reclaim	Company,	LLC
-----------------	---------	----------	-----

The undersigned, hereinafter called Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:

Base Bid:

Six Hund	red Seventy	Eight
Thousand	Dollars and Ze	vo cents (\$ 678,000)
(Show amount in both v		,

(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within the specified time period following issuance of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount specified in the Contract Documents.

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the issuance of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.



Signature of Bidder:	
Name of Firm:	Reclaim Company, LLC
Address:	P.O. Box 2162
City/ State/ Zip Fair	mont, WV 26555-2162
Phone No.	(304) <u>366-70</u> 70
Fax No.	(304) 816-0194
By:	sident
Signature:	(In colored link)
Signed and Sealed this _	30 day of August, 20 10
Addenda:	

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda covering revisions to the Drawings, Specification and Bidding Documents. The cost, if any, of such revisions is included in the prices quoted.

Addendum No.	/	, Dated_	08	/19/	2010
Addendum No.	2	, Dated_	08	126	12010
Addendum No.	3	, Dated_	08	126	12010
Addendum No.	4	, Dated_	08	12-7	12010
Addendum No.		, Dated_		<i>.</i>	<del>-</del>
Addendum No.		, Dated_			

### Contractor's License:

West Virginia Contractor's License No. WV 042918

REFERENCES

	Project No. GSD 116402
References:	
Reference No 1:	Date of Project: 07/06/20/0
Reference Name:	Kevin Attraced
Position:	Vice President - Commercial Construction
Address:	5252 Lyngate Ct. Burke, VA 22015
Telephone Number:	(703) 272 - 2686
Project Name & Owne	Kinship Lane Abatement + Demolition Millenium, Blairton, WV
Project Location:	Blairton WV Blairton Cl
Project Description:	Asbestos Abutement + Demolition of multiple
Sta	rectives.
Reference No 2:	Date of Project: 05/1/2009
Reference Name:	Gary Conners
Position:	Project Manager
Address:	501 6th Ave. Saint Albans, WV 25177
Telephone Number:	(304) 722-4237
Project Name & Owner	Therestation)
Project Location:	
Project Description:	Asbestos Abatement + Demolition of multiple Structures.
Reference No 3:	Date of Project: 04/01/2009
Reference Name:	Beth Dankins
Position:	Project Engineer
Address:	P.O. Box 4220
Telephone Number:	(304) 838-5588 (tricant
Project Name & Owner	West Virginia Division of Highways Enternent Connector Fairment by Connector - Asbestos Abatement
Project Location:	Fairmont, WV
Project Description	Fairment Gateway Connector - Asbestos Abatement

	25/11/29
Reference No 4:	Date of Project: 05/11/09
Reference Name:	Tim Aliff
Position:	Vice President
Address:	515 6th Avenue St. Albans, WV
Telephone Number:	(304) 722 - 4939
Project Name & Owner	: Central Contracting, Inc. (Taylor County Fairgrounds)
Project Location:	Corafton WV
Project Description:	Asbestos Abatement + Demolition of
-	multiple structures.
Reference No 5:	Date of Project: $04/01/2009$
Reference Name:	Howard Winters - Kanawha Stone Co.
Position:	Project Mariager
Address:	401 Jacobson Drive Poca, WV 25159
Telephone Number:	(304) 755-8271 (ext. 328)
Project Name & Owne	- Gateway Connector - WV DOH,
Project Location:	Fairmont Gateway Connector (tairmont, WV)
Project Description:	Asbestos Abatement + Denolition
	of Multiple Structures

Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O# GSD116402
Bond # 21084

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigned, Reclaim Company, LLC
of Fairmont	<u>West Virginia</u>	, as Principal, and American Southern Insurance Compar
of Reynoldsburg	, Ohio, a.	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Kansas with its prin	cipal office in the City of Atlanta Thirty Five T	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	n the penal sum of Hundred Fort	y and 007100 (\$ 35,640.00 ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we j	ointly and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	-	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a	a certain bid or proposal, altached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Clarksburg State Of	ffice Building, Phase I	Demolition - John W. Davis Building
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall b	a rejected or	
(b) If said bid shall be hereto and shall furnish any ot agreement created by the acceptance.	e accepted and the Principal shalt er her bonds and insurance required by eptance of said bid, then this obligation y understood and agreed that the liab	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full billy of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the va way impaired or affected by an waive notice of any such exten	y extension of the time within which	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHERE	EOF, Principal and Surety have hered	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
31st day of August	, 2010 .	
Principal Corporale Seal		Reclaim Company, LLC (Name of Principal)  By Coleman Williams Will
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
		Viesident
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		American Southern Insurance Company
		(Name of Surety)
		ву:
		Andrew C. Heaner Attorney-in-Fact
		Surety Phone No. 877-501-8044

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Blda 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia: Katherine S. Grimslev of Tampa, Florida: Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio: Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 24th day of March, 2008.

Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary	American Southern Insurance Company
Gail A. Lee, Secretary	Scott G. Thompson, President
STATE OF GEORGIA SS:	Scott G. Thempson, President

COUNTY OF FULTON

COUNTY OF FULTON

SS:

On this 24th day of March, 2008, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn and bepose resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Google, at 424 Hellindele County of Google, at 424 Hellindele County of Google, at 424 Hellindele County of Google, that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the knows the seal of the said corporation; said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

Melonie Coppola STATE OF GEORGIA

Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in Cobb County Commission Expires May 17, 2010

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERT and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed a	nd sealed at the City of Atlanta, Da	ated the 31st_day of_	<u>August</u>	, <u>2010</u> .
ŭ	•			
		(	John R. Huot Vice President	6
Power No	21084	(	Vice President	



Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O# GSD116402
Bond # 21084

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW AL	L MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the	he undersigned, Reclaim Company, LLC	
of_E	'airmont	. W	est Virginia	, as Principal, and American Southern Insurance	Company
of E	eynoldsb	urg	Ohio	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
Kar	sas ,	with its principal office	in the City of Atla	anta, GA as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of We	est Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pena	Inirty Fly I sum of Hundred F	orty and 00/100 (\$35,640.00) for the payment of which,	
	-	-		res, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
	•		·		
	The Condi	ition of the above obli	gation is such that who	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Depa				ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
-				e I Demolition - John W. Davis Building	
•			<u> </u>		
		·			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	NOW THE	REFORE,			
	(a) If said	l bid shall be rejected	, or		
heret	b) If said on and shall fur	i bid shall be accepted wish any other bonds	d and the Principal sha and insurance require	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the	
agree	ment created	by the acceptance of	said bid, then this obli	igation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full	
force	and effect. It	is expressly understo mount of this obligation	od and agreed that the	e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
exced	ed the benara	mount of this obligation	ni as ticicin states.		
	The Suret	y, for the value receiv	ed, hereby stipulates a	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no	
		ected by any extensionsuchers.	in of the time within wh	hich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
Walve	Houce of any	Such extension.			
	IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, Princ	ipal and Surety have t	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have	caused their o	corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and the	hese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	-
	tday of_		<u>, 2010</u> .		
Princ	ipal Corporate	Seal		Reclaim Company, LLC	
				(Name of Principal)	71
				By KOCH WOME	195
				(Must be President or Vice President)	
				lac Act	
				TICSIDE	
				(Title)	
Suret	y Corporate S	eal		American Southern Insurance Company	,
		<i>&gt;</i>		(Name of Surety)	
			•	4.	
				ву:	
				Andrew C. Heaner Attorney-in-Fact	
				Surety Phone No. 877-501-8044	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama, Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimslev of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake. Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Diane M. Bailey of Phoenix, Arizona; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 24th day of March, 2008.

Attest: American Southern Insurance Company By: STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON On this 24th day of March, 2008, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, and depose resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Coordin at 424 Hellydele County and Table 1999. On this <u>24th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2008</u>, perore me personally came Scott S. mompson to me known, and <u>2018</u>, that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

Melonie Coppola

STATE OF GEORGIA

**COUNTY OF FULTON** 

Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in Cobb County

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CER and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Execution Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 31st\_day of August 2010

John R. Huot Vice President

Commission Expires May 17, 2010

21084 Power No.

### American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

### Statutory Financial Statement

### As of December 31, 2008

ASSETS		Liabilities	
Bonds	\$58,741,127	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$30,057,631
Stocks	23,177,949	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	16,236,876
Cash and Short-Term investments	6,913,620	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	7,224,477
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	4,274,619	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assels	2,745,160	Other Liabilities	5,621,504
		Total Liabilities	59,413,691
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
,		Surplus	33,438,784
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	36,438,784
Total Assets	\$95,852,475	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$95,852,475

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

### CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 13th day of March 2009, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2010



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Marion, TO-WIT:
I, Robert J. Williams III, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Reclaim Company, LLC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Feclaim Company</u> , LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Reclain Company, LLC (Company Name)  By: Robert Will The
Title: Member
Date: 08/30/2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of Augus + 2010
By Commission expires Nov. 9, 2019
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JOSHUA STALEY Rectain Company LLC P. O. Box 2162 Fairmont, West Virginia 26565-2182 My Commission Expires Nov. 9, 2019
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.  Rev March 2009

RFQ No. 65D 116402

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Reclaim Company, LLC Authorized Signature: Robert Wirginia County of West Virginia County of Marien, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 30 day of August, 2010. My Commission expires Nov. 9, 2019. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
JOSHUA STALEY
Reclaim Company LLC
P. O. Box 2162
Fairmont, West Virginia 26555-2162
My Commission Expires Nov. 9, 2019

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)